



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 15630 of 2024

Mohammad Ali Jauhar

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Aditya Prasad Mishra, Anand Pati Tiwari
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Nitin Chopra

Court No. - 46

**HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.
HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.**

1. Rejoinder affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner today in the Court is taken on record.
2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, Sri Vinay Saran, learned Senior Advocate, assisted by Sri Nitin Chopra, learned counsel for the respondent no. 4, learned A.G.A. appearing for the State and perused the record.
3. As prayed by learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter on 17.09.2025.
4. Till then, interim order, granted earlier, stands extended.
5. In the meantime, learned A.G.A. shall inform this Court about the status of the investigation positively, by the next date fixed. If the investigation has not been concluded as yet, a counter affidavit be filed clearly indicating therein as to why the same has not yet been concluded.

(Harvir Singh,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)

August 25, 2025

Gss